
Report of the auditor-general to the Northern Cape Provincial Legislature 

and the council on Dikgatlong Local Municipality 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Disclaimer of opinion 

1. I was engaged to audit the financial statements of the Dikgatlong Local Municipality, set out on 
pages X to X,which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019, the 
statement of financial performance, statement of changes in net assets, cash flow statement 
and statement of comparison of budget information with actual information for the year then 
ended, as well as the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies. 

2. I do not express an opinion on the financial statements of the municipality. Because of the 
significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of this auditor’s 
report, I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit 
opinion on these financial statements. 

Disclaimer of opinion 

Property, Plant and Equipment 

3. The municipality did not correctly value all items of infrastructure assets in accordance with 
GRAP 17, property, plant and equipment. In addition, the depreciation and accumulated 
depreciation for infrastructure assets were incorrectly calculated, because of the incorrect 
valuation. I was unable to determine the impact on the net carrying amount of infrastructure 
assets, as it was impracticable to do so. Consequently, I was unable to determine if any further 
adjustments to infrastructure assets as stated R573 304 488 in note 3 in the financial statements 
and depreciation and amortization stated as R21 277 475 in note 31 in the financial statement 
were necessary. Additionally, there was a resultant impact on the deficit for the current and prior 
year and on the accumulated surplus. 

4. The municipality did not disclose work in progress in accordance with GRAP 17, Property, plant 
and equipment. The municipality did not present work in progress per class of asset in note 3 to 
the financial statements. Consequently, the municipality did not comply with the presentation and 
disclosure requirements of GRAP 17, Property, plant and equipment. I have not included the 
omitted information in this auditors report as it was impracticable to do so. 

5. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the restatement of the 
corresponding figure for Property, plant and equipment. As described in note 3 to the financial 
statements, the restatement was made to rectify a previous year misstatement, but the 
restatement could not be substantiated by supporting audit evidence. I was unable to confirm the 
restatement by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any 
adjustment was necessary to the property, plant and equipment corresponding figure stated at 
R625 769 030 (2018:R618 018 936) in the financial statements. 
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Payables from exchange transactions 

6. The municipality did not account for payables from exchange transactions in accordance with 

GRAP 104 Financial Instruments as the municipality did not clear the suspense account 

timeously. Consequently, payables from exchange transactions is overstated and receivables 

from exchange transactions understated by R27 809 141(2018:R3 596 374). 

7. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for payables from exchange 

transactions due to the poor status of the accounting records, the journals could not be 

substantiated by supporting audit evidence. I could not confirm the payables from exchange 

transactions by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any further 

adjustments were necessary to payables from exchange transactions stated at R195 

622 953(2018: R110 537 301) in the financial statements. 

Investment Property 

8. The municipality did not recognise all items of investment property in accordance with GRAP 16, 

Investment property, items that meets the recognition criteria of property held for capital 

appreciation has not been recognised in current year. Consequently, this will also have a 

resultant impact on property, plant and equipment in note 3 to the financial statements and note 

9 impacting inventory. As a result, I was unable to determine the full impact of the misstatements 

as it was impracticable to do so. 

9. The Municipality did not account for property held to earn rental or for capital appreciation as 

investment property in accordance with GRAP 16, Investment property. Investment Property was 

overstated by R32 649 670 (2018: R27 781 280 ) as the municipality did not account for all 

properties registered in its name. Consequently, there was an impact on the deficit for the period 

and on the accumulated surplus in the financial statements. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

10.1 was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the restatement of the 

corresponding figure for cash and cash equivalents. As described in note 14 to the financial 

statements, the restatement was made to rectify a previous year misstatement, but the 

restatement could not be substantiated by supporting audit evidence. I was unable to confirm the 

restatement by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any 

adjustment was necessary to bank overdraft corresponding figure stated at R 82 509 in the 

financial statements. 

Revenue from exchange transactions 

11. In 2018 the municipality did not recognise revenue from exchange transactions, service charges 

in terms of the council approved tariffs, in accordance with GRAP 9, Revenue from Exchange 

Transactions. As a result, revenue from exchange transactions, service revenue and receivables 

from exchange transactions is understated by R16 143 437. Additionally, there was an impact 

on the deficit for the period and on the accumulated surplus in the financial statements. 
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Irregular expenditure 

12. The Municipality did not include the required information on irregular expenditure in the notes to 

the financial statements, as required by section 125(2)(d) of the MFMA. The municipality made 

payments in contravention of the supply chain management requirements, resulting in irregular 

expenditure of R20 812 055 (2018: R20 279 865). 

Expenditure 

13. The municipality did not have adequate systems to maintain records of expenditure. The 

municipality did not record bulk purchases accurately as differences were noted between invoice 

and recorded amounts. This resulted in expenditure being understated and payables from 

exchange being understated by R4 779 867. 

14.1 was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for expenditure due to the poor status 

of the accounting records, the journals could not be substantiated by supporting audit evidence. 

I could not confirm the expenditure by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to 

determine whether any further adjustments were necessary to payables from exchange 

transactions stated at R186 025 389 in the financial statements. 

Revenue from non exchange transactions 

15. The municipality did not account for government grant & subsidies in terms with GRAP 23, 

Revenue from non-exchange transactions. Government grants & subsidies were misstated as 

the municipality did not account for all expenditure incurred on the grants as revenue. As a 

result, revenue from non-exchange transactions, and unspent conditional grants are 

understated by R3 575 080. 

16. In 2018 the Municipality did not accrue for municipal property rates and taxes, as required by 

GRAP 23, Revenue from Non-exchange transactions. The effect on the financial statements was 

that property rates was understated by R3 036 026. Additionally, there was an impact on the 

deficit for the period and the accumulated surplus. 

Material uncertainty relating to going concern 

17. I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

18. I draw attention to note 48 on the financial statements, which indicates that the municipality 

incurred a net deficit of R18 985 746 during the year ended 30 June 2018 and, as of that date 

the municipality’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets by R25 282 023. As stated in 

note 48, these events or conditions, along with other matter as set forth in note 48, indicate that 

a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the municipality’s ability to 

continue as a going concern. 
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Emphasis of matters 

19. I draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Material losses - Electricity 

20. As disclosed in note 53 to the financial statements, material electricity losses of R4 121 

119(2018: R6 489 976) was incurred, which represents 23,35% (2018: 35,53%) of the total 

electricity purchased. 

Material losses - water 

21. As disclosed in note 53 to the financial statements, material water losses of R92 720 (2018: 

R2 046 511) was incurred, which represents 7,55% (2018: 66,62%) of the total water entering 
the municipality’s system 

Material impairments - receivables 

22. Material impairments of R283 368 971 (2018: R289 250 415) were applied against receivables 

from exchange and non-exchange transactions, as disclosed in notes 12 and 13 to the financial 
statements. 

Other matter 

23. I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Unaudited disclosure notes (MFMA 125) 

24. In terms of section 125(2)(e) of the Municipal Finance Management Act of South Africa, 2003 

(Act No. 56 of 2003) (MFMA), the municipality is required to disclose particulars of non- 

compliance with the MFMA in the financial statements. This disclosure requirement did not form 

part of the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, I do not express an opinion on it. 

Responsibilities of the accounting officer for the financial statements 

25. The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

statements in accordance with Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting Practice (GRAP) 

and the requirements of the MFMA and the Division of Revenue Act of South Africa, 2017 (Act 

No. 3 of 2017) (Dora) and for such internal control as the accounting officer determines is 

necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

26. In preparing the financial statements, the accounting officer is responsible for assessing the 

Dikgatlong Local Municipality’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 

matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 

appropriate governance structure either intends to liquidate the municipality or to cease 

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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Auditor-general’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

27. My responsibility is to conduct an audit of the financial statements in accordance with the 

International Standards on Auditing and to issue an auditor’s report. However, because of the 

matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of this auditor’s report, I was 

unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on 

these financial statements. 

28.1 am independent of the municipality in accordance with sections 290 and 291 of the International 

Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of ethics for professional accountants (IESBA 

code), parts 1 and 3 of the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ International 

Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) 

and the ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements in South 

Africa. I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and 

the IESBA codes. 

Report on the audit of the annual performance report 

Introduction and scope 

29. In accordance with the Public Audit Act of South Africa, 2004 (Act No. 25 of 2004) (PAA) and 

the general notice issued in terms thereof, I have a responsibility to report material findings on 

the reported performance information against predetermined objectives for selected 

development priorities presented in the annual performance report. I performed procedures to 

identify findings but not to gather evidence to express assurance. 

30. My procedures address the reported performance information, which must be based on the 

approved performance planning documents of the municipality. I have not evaluated the 

completeness and appropriateness of the performance indicators included in the planning 

documents. My procedures also did not extend to any disclosures or assertions relating to 

planned performance strategies and information in respect of future periods that may be included 

as part of the reported performance information. Accordingly, my findings do not extend to these 

matters. 

31. I evaluated the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information in accordance 

with the criteria developed from the performance management and reporting framework, as 

defined in the general notice, for the following selected development priorities presented in the 

annual performance report of the municipality for the year ended 30 June 2019: 

Development priorities Pages in the annual 
performance report 

KPA 2: Basic service delivery and infrastructure development X - X 

KPA 6: Spatial rationale and transformation X - X 
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32. I performed procedures to determine whether the reported performance information was 

properly presented and whether performance was consistent with the approved performance 

planning documents. I performed further procedures to determine whether the indicators and 

related targets were measurable and relevant, and assessed the reliability of the reported 

performance information to determine whether it was valid, accurate and complete. 

33. The material findings in respect of the usefulness and reliability of the selected development 
priorities are as follows: 

KPA 2: Basic service delivery and Infrastructure development 

95% water quality level achieved (at point of use) in compliance with SANS 241 criteria 

34. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support the measures taken to 

improve performance against 95%water quality level achieved in compliance with SANS 241 

criteria as reported in the annual performance report. This was due to limitations placed on the 

scope of my work. I was unable to confirm the reported measures taken by alternative means. 

Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustments were required to the reported 

measures taken to improve performance. 

KPA 6: Spatial rationale and transformation 

Correction of title deeds (names of title holders and erf numbers) 

35. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support the measures taken to 

improve performance against correction of title deeds (names of title holders and erf numbers) 

as reported in the annual performance report. This was due to limitations placed on the scope 

of my work. I was unable to confirm the reported measures taken by alternative means. 

Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustments were required to the reported 
measures taken to improve performance. 

Other matters 

36. I draw attention to the matters below. 

Achievement of planned targets 

37. Refer to the annual performance report on pages X to X for information on the achievement of 

planned targets for the year. This information should be considered in the context of the material 

findings on the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information in paragraphs 
33 to 38 of this report. 

Adjustment of material misstatements 

38. I identified material misstatements in the annual performance report submitted for auditing. 

These material misstatements were on the reported performance information of Basic service 

delivery and Infrastructure development and Spatial rationale and transformation. As 

management subsequently corrected only some of the misstatements, I raised material findings 

on the usefulness of the reported performance information. Those that were not corrected are 
reported above. 
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Report on the audit of compliance with legislation 

Introduction and scope 

39. In accordance with the PAA and the general notice issued in terms thereof, I have a responsibility 

to report material findings on the compliance of the municipality with specific matters in key 

legislation. I performed procedures to identify findings but not to gather evidence to express 
assurance. 

40. The material findings on compliance with specific matters in key legislations are as follows: 

Annual financial statements, performance report and annual reports 

41. The financial statements submitted for auditing were not prepared in all material respects in 

accordance with the requirements of section 122(1) of the MFMA. Material misstatements 

identified by the auditors in the submitted financial statements were not adequately corrected 

and the supporting records could not be provided subsequently, which resulted in the financial 
statements receiving a disclaimer audit opinion. 

42. The local community was not invited to submit representations in connection with the 2017/18 

annual report, as required by section 127(5)(a) of the MFMA. 

Expenditure Management 

43. Money owed by the municipality was not always paid within 30 days, as required by section 
65(2)(e) of the MFMA. 

44. Reasonable steps were not taken to prevent irregular expenditure amounting to R7 220 336 as 

disclosed in note 51 to the annual financial statements, as required by section 62(1 )(d) of the 

MFMA. The majority of the disclosed irregular expenditure was caused by non-compliance with 
supply chain management regulations. 

45. Reasonable steps were not taken to prevent fruitless and wasteful expenditure amounting to 

R9 149 926, as disclosed in note 50 to the annual financial statements, in contravention of 

section 62(1 )(d) of the MFMA. The majority of fruitless and wasteful expenditure disclosed was 

due to interest and penalties for late payments made to suppliers due to municipal cash flow 
constraints. 

46. Reasonable steps were not taken to prevent unauthorised expenditure amounting to R370 450 

116, as disclosed in note 50 to the annual financial statements, in contravention of section 

62(1 )(d) of the MFMA. The majority of the unauthorised expenditure was caused by 
overspending of the vote accounts. 

Procurement and contract management 

47. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that all contracts and quotations were 

awarded in accordance with the legislative requirements. Similar limitation was also reported in 
the prior year. 
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48. Some of goods and services with a transaction value of below R200 000 were procured without 

obtaining the required price quotations, in contravention of by 3CM regulation 17(a) and (c). 

Similar non-compliance was also reported in the prior year. 

49. Some of the quotations were accepted from prospective providers who were not on the list of 

accredited prospective providers and did not meet the listing requirements prescribed by the 

SCM policy, in contravention of SCM regulations 16(b) and 17(b). 

50. Some of the contracts were awarded to bidders who did not submit a declaration on whether 

they are employed by the state or connected to any person employed by the state, as required 

by SCM regulation 13(c). Similar non-compliance was also reported in the prior year. 

51. Some of the quotations were accepted from bidders whose tax matters had not been declared 

by the South African Revenue Service to be in order, in contravention of SCM regulation 43. 

Similar non-compliance was also reported in the prior year. 

52. Some of the goods and services of a transaction value above R200 000 were procured without 

inviting competitive bids, as required by SCM regulation 19(a). Similar non-compliance was also 
reported in the prior year. 

53. The performance of contractors or providers was not monitored on a monthly basis, as required 

by section 116(2)(b) of the MFMA. Similar non-compliance was also reported in the prior year. 

This non-compliance was identified in the procurement processes for the Upgrading of Roads 

and Stormwater in Stilwater, Windsorton Oxidation Ponds, Delportshoop electrification, 

Windsorton/Holpan Regional Bulk Scheme (part A & B) and Water Connection Bufferzone 

54. The contract performance and monitoring measures and methods were not sufficient to ensure 

effective contract management, as required by section 116(2)(c) of the MFMA. Similar non- 

compliance was also reported in the prior year. 

Human resource management 

55. Job descriptions were not established for all posts in which appointments were made, as required 
by section 66(1 )(b) of the MSA. 

56. Appropriate systems and procedures to monitor, measure and evaluate performance of staff 

were not developed and adopted, as required by section 67(1 )(d) of the MSA. 

Asset Management 

57. An effective system of internal control for assets was not in place, as required by section 63(2)(c) 
of the MFMA. 

Consequence management 

58. Unauthorised expenditure incurred by the municipality was not investigated to determine if any 

person is liable for the expenditure, as required by section 32(2)(a) of the Municipal Finance 
Management Act. 

59. Irregular expenditure incurred by the municipality was not investigated to determine if any 

person is liable for the expenditure, as required by section 32(2)(b) of the Municipal Finance 
Management Act. 
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60. Fruitless and wasteful expenditure incurred by the municipality was not investigated to 

determine if any person is liable for the expenditure, as required by section 32(2)(b) of the 

Municipal Finance Management Act. 

61. Allegations of financial misconduct against senior managers were not always investigated, as 

required by disciplinary regulations for senior managers 5(3) and section 171(4) of MFMA. 

Other information 

62. The accounting officer is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises 

the information included in the annual report. The other information does not include the financial 

statements, the auditor’s report and those selected development priorities presented in the 

annual performance report that have been specifically reported in this auditor’s report. 

63. My opinion on the financial statements and findings on the reported performance information 

and compliance with legislation do not cover the other information and I do not express an audit 

opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

64. In connection with my audit, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 

consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements 

and the selected development priorities presented in the annual performance report, or my 

knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

65.1 did not receive the other information prior to the date of this auditor’s report. When I do receive 

and read this information, if I conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, I am required 

to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and request that the other 

information be corrected. If the other information is not corrected, I may have to retract this 

auditor’s report and re-issue an amended report as appropriate. However, if it is corrected this 

will not be necessary 

Internal control deficiencies 

66. I considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, reported 

performance information and compliance with applicable legislation; however, my objective was 

not to express any form of assurance on it. The matters reported below are limited to the 

significant internal control deficiencies that resulted in the basis for the disclaimer of opinion, the 

findings on the annual performance report and the findings on compliance with legislation 

included in this report. 

67. The leadership did not oversee financial and performance reporting and compliance and related 

internal controls. The leadership did not ensure processes were in place for reviews to be 

performed prior to the submission of information, as material errors were detected in the financial 

statements and non-compliance with legislation and internal control deficiencies were noted 

throughout the audit process. 

68. Senior and top management did not adhere to internal controls, which resulted in fruitless and 

wasteful expenditure and irregular expenditure not being detected by management and non- 

compliance with relevant legislation. 
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69. There was a lack of consequences for non-compliance with the relevant legislation as no steps 

were taken to identify persons liable for unauthorised, irregular and fruitless and wasteful 
expenditure. 

70. Management did not adequately review the financial statements before submission for auditing. 

This resulted in various misstatements in the financial statements submitted for auditing. 

71. The municipality did not review and monitor compliance with applicable legislation. The 

municipality did not have a delegated employee that was trained to address and monitor new 

legislative changes affecting the municipality. The majority of compliance paragraphs relating to 

procurement processes was not adhered to. The municipality did not ensure that all requirements 

relating to the authorisation of payments were met prior to approving contracts. The municipality 

did not ensure that all the SCM requirements were adhered to for all bids awarded. 

72. The municipality did not develop adequate controls and monitoring activities to respond to risks 

identified during the risk management process. 

Kimberley 

30 November 2019 

AUDITOR-GENERAL 

SOUTH AFRICA 

Auditing to build public confidence 
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